
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Thursday 23 November 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01225 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                         Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne 
                                     Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Pickwick 
                                         Cllr Philip Whalley - Corsham Town 
                               Cllr Ben Anderson - Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Monday 11 September 2017 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 8) 7:10pm 

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review Consultation 
 

 

6   Commemorating 100 years since WW1 - An opportunity to find 
out some of what has and will be happening within the 
community area  

7:15pm 

  Introduction – Cllr Phil Whalley 

 Box - Alan Payne 

 Colerne - Paul Jobbins 

 Corsham Commemorates - Kevin Gaskin 

 Lacock - History Group & Rachel McHenry 

 Schools – Rita McLoughlin 

 WW1 Tree project – Richard Rogers 
 

 

7   Corsham Neighbourhood Plan  7:50pm 

 Dave Martin to talk about the plan and the consultation process 
 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 22) 8:00pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 



Page 4 

 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Digital Corsham 

 Schools & Education 

9   Health and Wellbeing Work (Pages 23 - 34) 8:20pm 

 Report back from the H&WB Group – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 
Funding Requests: 

 

 Brunel Shed are requesting £1,440 for a project to purchase 
special tools and deliver sessions for those living with 
dementia 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Group are looking for £450 for 
display boards and leaflet stands to promote what it can offer 
and advertise volunteering opportunities 

 

 The Health and Wellbeing Group are looking for £350 for a 
Celebrating Age Event 

 

 

10   Update of the restoration of a mining trolley  8:35pm 

 Rodney Veazey to tell us about the project to produce a piece of 
heritage art for Corsham 
 

 

11   Youth Grants (Pages 35 - 36) 8:40pm 

  Youth Zone requesting £2,000 for a Residential Week 
 

 Pound Arts requesting £2,000 for TED X Event 
 

 Scrapstore/Lcock Community requesting £1,297 for Lacock 
WW1 Project - “Lacock Youth Remember”  

 

 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 37 - 38) 8:50pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 The Corsham Band requesting £867 for new instruments 
 

 



Page 5 

 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update (Pages 39 - 
58) 

8:55pm 

 Report and recommendations – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 

14   Any Other Business and Close  9:00pm 

 





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus 

Date:  11 September 2017 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 5.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Sharon Thomas  
Box Parish Council – Vaughan Hill  
Lacock Parish Council – P.Shaw  
 
Partners 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
 
Total in Attendance: 35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

33   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus. 
 

34   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Dr Burrell. 
 

35   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 July 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record. 
 

36   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

37   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Following Chairman's Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Community Resilience- Emergency Planning. 
 

 Interactive Public Meetings- Challenges Ahead. 
 

 Have your say at future Corsham Area Board meetings. 
 

38   Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & Information on your local 
Household Recycling Centre 

 Martin Litherland - Head of Waste Management Waste Services, Wiltshire 
Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s Consultation 
on a new waste management strategy to shape how the Council collects and 
manages household waste and recycling.  
 
The meeting was able to take part in a short voting session that would feed into 
the main consultation. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Points made included: 
 

 The council needed to develop a new waste management strategy in order 
to shape how it collected and managed household waste and recycling in 
Wiltshire. 

 

 The strategy needed to take into account Wiltshire’s current challenges and 
also major developments in waste services. 

 

 That following the award of a collection contract to Hills Waste, kerbside 
services would change from 30 July 2018. These changes would make it 
easier for residents to recycle more at home. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council was currently undertaking a public consultation to 
ascertain the views of residents which would help to develop a new waste 
management strategy. 

 

 The questions in the consultation were based on the outcome of workshops 
held with Wiltshire Council elected members in July 2017. 
 

The Chairman requested that a briefing note be circulated to the Parish Councils 
outlining the Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet decision on the consultation. 
 
The Chairman thanked Martin Litherland for his presentation. 
 

39   Partner Updates 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report. 
 
 
NHS Wiltshire – written report. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire - written report. 
 
 
Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 
Corsham Town Council – written report. 
 
 
Box Parish Council 
 

 That the Bastille day celebrations had gone well. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Colerne Parish Council 
 

 

 That work on the neighbourhood plan was now well underway. 
 
 
Lacock Parish Council 
 

 Lacock at War event to held on the August Bank Holiday had been very 
well received. 

 

  
That plans for village gateways had been agreed in principle. 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 That a Slipper Exchange was planned for Wednesday 4 October at the 
Springfield Campus. 

 

 Mental Health Day on Thursday 12 October, many local events were 
planned. 

 
 
Digital Corsham 
 

 That a new CEO had now been appointed. 
 

 That a new Business Plan would be presented during September. 
 
 

 That two apprentices had been taken on to join the media team. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

40   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered two applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
Corsham Football Club awarded £2,500 to replace tractor and mower. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 
Decision 
Martin Croft Play Area Volunteer Committee awarded £5,000 for local 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

residents working to reinstate the Play Area in Colerne.  
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 
 

41   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson Introduced the CATG business: 
 
The CATG notes dated 23 August 2017 were approved as were the  

recommendations listed below: 

 

 Area Board Issue 4820 –  agreed to funding £130 to change the sign 
on Moor Park to direct people to the Stoneworks. 

 

  Agreed to a substantive bid to be submitted to help fund a crossing 
at Hither Way, Lacock. 

 
Agreed new priority list for Corsham Community Area as: 
 

 Area Board Issue 5494 (Pound Pill, Corsham) 

 Skynet Drive 

 Area Board Issue 4364 (Hither Way, Lacock) 

 Area Board Issue5481 (Traffic Calming measures in Lacock) 

 Area Board Issue 5291 (7.5t weight restriction, Lacock) 

 One of Corsham’s Cycle Network Routes 
 

42   Future Meeting Dates 

 Thursday 23 November 2017 at Springfield Campus. 
 

43   Close 
 

Page 5





Chairs Announcement at Area Board 

Help shape Wiltshire’s plans to 2036 : Wiltshire Local Plan Review 

Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty to plan for the new homes, jobs and 

infrastructure needed to support Wiltshire’s communities while protecting the local 

environment and quality of life and to keep it’s plans up to date. 

 

The Council is reviewing the Wiltshire Core Strategy adopted in January 2015 which 

sets out policies for the future development of the county over the period to 2026 and 

is used in the determination of planning applications.  The review of the Wiltshire 

Core Strategy (renamed the Wiltshire Local Plan) will extend the period to which the 

plan relates to 2036.   

 

This is your opportunity to inform the review of the local plan.  The 

consultation starts on Tuesday 7 November 2017. All comments should be 

submitted by 5pm Tuesday 19 December 2017 

 

The Council is seeking the views of the Wiltshire community on the scope of the 

review, including the prep
[...]
the region. 
 

 
 

Page 21





Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0   October 2016 

 

 

 
 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of meeting 23rd November 2017 

Title of report Health and Wellbeing Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Health and Wellbeing Group. 
 

 

Applicant Amount requested Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommendation 

Brunel Shed £1,440 To agree to the funding request 

Corsham Health and 
Wellbeing Group 

£450 To agree to the funding request 

Corsham Health and 
Wellbeing Group 

£350 To agree to the funding request 

 
 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Group has been made in accordance 

with the following guidelines: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines 
 
 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered these applications and 

identified it as a priority for Area Board funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Health and Wellbeing Groups awarded in the 

2017/2018 year are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being 
awarded. 

 
2.2. Councillors will need to be assured that carers, older and / or vulnerable people will benefit 

from the funding being awarded. The money must be used to invest in projects that will 
support adults living within a community area. While not exclusively restricted to older 
people, the investment should be made in such a way as to make the maximum impact on 
health and wellbeing within a given community area. 
 

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding older 
and vulnerable people. 

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Health and Wellbeing Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0   October 2016 

 

4.1.  Corsham Area  Board was allocated  £6700 
 

4.2. The Corsham Area Board Health and Wellbeing Funding balance for 2017/18 is £6,700 
 

4.3. All decisions must fall within the Health and Wellbeing Funding allocated to Corsham 
Area Board. 

 
4.4 If all the recommendations are approved then there will be £3k remaining plus and 

additional £1k from which any expenses incurred from the Older person’s champion will 
need to be taken 
 

 

1. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

2. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

3. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and Health and Wellbeing Groups fully consider the 
equality impacts of their decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is 
essential to meeting the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

4. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Engagement Manager has assessed 
this application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 

5. Applications for consideration 
 

6.  
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Cor001 Brunel Shed To buy special tool 
and provide for a 
facilitator to run 
sessions for those 
living with 
dementia 

£1,440 

Project description 
 
To  build a set of tools, jigs and materials to enable early onset Altzheimer  sufferers to work with DIY 
equipment  to build simple projects 
The project will be run at the Brunel Shed premises in partnership with Altzheimer’s Support with the 
following separate commitments 
 
Brunel  Shed: – to pr
[...]
nity 

Commemoration 
Project 

£1297 

Project description  A project involving the local youth clubs offering holiday art workshops at 
Easter and May half term, for x30 young people in Lacock community creating 
commemoration poppy displays in 2017/18 in the village. 

 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for £1297 

 
 
 

7. Procurement of PAYP for consideration 
There are not procurements to consider. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author Name, Richard Williams Locality Youth Facilitator 

 Email: Richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 36



 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 23/11/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: The Corsham Band 
Project Title: The Corsham Band - Musical Equipment 
Fund 
 
View full application 
  

£867.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will b
[...]
tion of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Rogers 
Community Engagement Manager 
07771547522 
Dave.Roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 38

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2547
mailto:Dave.Roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES   
 

Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

Place: Committee Rooms A&B, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Friday 10 November 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kate Wysocki, Traffic Engineer, direct line 
01225 713302 or email kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13

mailto:kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk


AGENDA 

 
Membership of the CATG 

 

For membership please click on the link below:  
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1308 

 
 

1 Note Tracker (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

The following information is included in the attached Note Tracker: 
 

 Attendees and Apologies 

 Approval of notes of the previous meeting 

 Financial Position 

 Top 5 Priority Schemes 

 Other Priority Schemes 

 New Requests/Issues 

 Current / ongoing schemes 

 Other items 
 
 

2 Date of the next meeting - TBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2 

Page 40

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1308


COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

N N
O O

T T
 F F

O O
R R

 P P
U U

B B
L L

I IC C
A A

T T
I IO O

N N
 

PP
aa

gg
ee

 33
 

 

 
  

Item 
 

Update 
 

Actions and recommendations 
 

Who 

 
Date of meeting: 10th November 2017 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies: 

Spencer Drinkwater Wiltshire Council 
Richard Rogers Wiltshire Council 
Simon Scott Corsham Town Council 
Cllr Phil Whalley Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson Wiltshire Council 
Kate Wysocki Wiltshire Council 
Paul
[...]
s £15,000 approx. £ per location (total 3 sites) 

Street name plate x 2 at Moors Park/Stoneworks, Corsham £260 Estimate 

Advisory signage for Lacock village weight restriction £4,000 Estimate 
 

 
Total Spend / Commitments 17-18 £27,973.28 

Remaining Budget 2017-18 £10,271.68 

 

 
Substantive schemes 

National Trust for Hither Way Zebra Crossing £25,000.00 Contribution agreed 30/5/17 

Lacock Parish Council for Hither Way Zebra Crossing £7,000.00 Contribution agreed 23/08/17 

 
Lacock , Hither Way Zebra Crossing £55,000 Estimate 

 
Corsham TC for cycle network - Spring Lane £8,000 Contribution shown on application 

 
Spring Lane rural cycle route £16,000 Original ball park estimate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17 

BUDGET 2017-18 
CATG Allocation 2017-18 £10,951.00 

£25,490.71 

Page 55



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 
e is intentionally left blank 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	8 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	Corsham TC update

	9 Health and Wellbeing Work
	11 Youth Grants
	12 Community Area Grants
	13 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham

Date: 23 November 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley and Cllr Ben Anderson

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

44  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus.

45  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

46  Minutes

Decision

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 11 September 2017 
were agreed as the correct record.

47  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

48  Chairman's Announcements

The Following Chairman's Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review Consultation.

49  Commemorating 100 years since WW1  - An opportunity to find out some of 
what has and will be happening within the community area

The Chairman and Kevin Gaskin introduced Commemorating 100 years since 
WW1 -Representatives from the community area were given the opportunity to 
outline some of what had and would be happening within the community area.

Representatives included Alan Payne – Box, Paul Jobbins – Colerne, Kevin 
Gaskin - Corsham Commemorates, Rachel McHenry - Lacock - History Group, 
Rita McLoughlin – Schools and Richard Rogers - WW1 Tree project.

The Chairman thanked all the representatives for their hard work in showing 
how WW1 had impacted on their respective communities.



Page 3 of 5

50  Corsham Neighbourhood Plan

Dave Martin – Corsham Town Council gave a short update about the plan and 
the consultation process.

Points made included:

 That the current public consultation ends on 13
 
December 2017.

 When the Plan had been adopted, it would be monitored to ensure that 
the policies within it are effective in delivering the Corsham community’s 
aspirations.

 A Corsham Neighbourhood Plan Delivery and Monitoring Group would be 
established to help ensure that matters progress in a timely manner. 

 A Delivery Plan would itemise each policy and objective, and provide 
details of the targets, performance indicators and delivery status. 

 The Group would be required to produce an annual report on 
achievements, benefits, risks and failures.

 The Group would advise the Town Council on whether the 
Neighbourhood Plan objectives were being met and the policies were 
being adhered to.

 The Group would establish whether each policy was working, whether it 
was delivering the underlying objectives, and what the significant effects 
of this were.

The Chairman thanked Dave Martin for his update.

51  Partner Updates

Wiltshire Police - written report.

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report.

NHS Wiltshire – written report.

Healthwatch Wiltshire - written report.

Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives



Page 4 of 5

Corsham Town Council – written report.

Colerne Parish Council

 That work on the neighbourhood plan was now well underway.

 That the Parish Council were looking at road safety, with a view to two 
new pedestrian crossings being planned.

 Looking to increase Parish recreation land.

 Christmas lights switch on – 12 December.

Digital Corsham

 February 2018 – Safer Internet Day, with many activities being planned to 
coincide with this.

Schools

 That the Schools Cluster continues to go from strength to strength.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

52  Health and Wellbeing Work

Cllr Brian Mathew presented the Health and Wellbeing report, which was noted.

Health and Wellbeing Funding

Decision
Brunel Shed awarded £1,440 for a project to purchase special tools and 
deliver sessions for those living with dementia
 
Decision
The Health and Wellbeing Group awarded for £450 for display boards and 
leaflet stands to promote what it can offer and advertise volunteering 
opportunities
 
Decision
The Health and Wellbeing Group awarded for £350 for a Celebrating Age 
Event



Page 5 of 5

The Chairman thanked Cllr Mathew for his report.

53  Update of the restoration of a mining trolley

Rodney Veazey gave a short power point presentation of the ongoing work by 
the Corsham Men’s Shed Group to restore a mining trolley as used in the local 
stone mines. When completed the mining trolley would be sited at the 
Springfield Campus.

The Chairman thanked Rodney Veazey for his update and looked forward to 
seeing the completed mining trolley.

54  Youth Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors considered three youth grant applications:

• Youth Zone awarded £2,000 for a Residential Week
 

• Pound Arts awarded £2,000 for TED X Event
 

• Scrapstore/Lcock Community awarded £1,297 for Lacock WW1 Project - 
“Lacock Youth Remember” 

55  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors considered one application to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme:
 

• The Corsham Band awarded £867 for new instruments

56  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson Introduced the CATG business:

The CATG notes dated 30 November 2017 were approved as per the report.

57  Any Other Business and Close

There was no other business.


